As at the date of this announcement and immediately prior to the date of the ship contracts, 21,150,000 Shares have
been allotted and issued under the General Mandate to satisfy Share Awards granted pursuant to the Company’s Share
Award Scheme on 25 April 2018. Accordingly, upon completion of the Issue, the remaining portion of the General
Mandate will amount to 252,316,973 Shares.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the Listing Approval. Other than the Listing Approval
being granted by the Stock Exchange, the allotment and issue of the New Shares is not subject to any approval of the
Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement, and (ii) immediately after completion
of the Issue (assuming that there will be no change in the issued share capital and the shareholding structure of the
Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the Issue) is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Issue

Number
of shares

% Number
of shares

%

Aggregate of Standard Life Aberdeen plc
affiliated investment management

531,558,000 11.91 531,558,000 11.47

Citigroup Inc. 321,933,716 7.21 321,933,716 6.95
Seller A* – – 53,784,238 1.16
Seller B* – – 30,227,127 0.65
Seller C* – – 39,518,885 0.85
Seller D* – – 47,229,887 1.02
Other public Shareholders 3,609,929,386 80.88 3,609,929,386 77.90

Total 4,463,421,102 100 4,634,181,239 100

*	 Shareholding is calculated in relation to this transaction only.

FUND-RAISING ACTIVITY BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

As disclosed in the Company’s announcements dated 2 August 2017, (i) a total of 216,903,274 new Shares at HK$1.66
per Share were issued to certain shipowners as partial consideration for PBVH’s acquisition of four dry bulk vessels
and (ii) a total of 186,939,553 new Shares at HK$1.59 per Share were issued to certain placees of a share placement
to raise funds which have been fully utilised to finance the cash portion of the acquisition as disclosed in the said
announcement, both utilising part of the general issue mandate obtained at the 2017 Annual General Meeting of the